
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Greater Boise Auditorium District 
Financial Statements 

 
Year Ended November 30, 2018 

(with Independent Auditors’ Report thereon) 

 

   



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 Page 
FINANCIAL SECTION  
 Independent Auditors’ Report 1 – 2 
 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 3 – 15 
  
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 Statement of Net Position 16 
 Statement of Activities 17 
 Balance Sheet – Governmental Fund 18 
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

     Fund Balance –  Governmental Fund 19 
 Statement of Net Position – Proprietary Fund 20 
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

     Net Position  –  Proprietary Fund 21 
 Statement of Cash Flows – Proprietary Fund 22 – 23 
 Notes to Financial Statements 24 – 34 
   
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Governmental Fund 36 
 Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund 37 
   
OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Proprietary Fund 39 
   
AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND ON COMPLIANCE  
 Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Basic Financial 
Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 40 – 41 

   
  
   
   







GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
NOVEMBER 30, 2018 

3 
 

 
As management of the Greater Boise Auditorium District (“District”), we offer readers of the District’s 
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the 
fiscal year ended November 30, 2018.  We encourage readers to consider the information presented 
here in conjunction with the financial statements and notes which follow this section to gain a complete 
understanding of the District’s finances. 

 

 

 
Financial and Operational Highlights 

 
 

• The District remains fiscally 
sound with its assets exceeding 
its liabilities by $50.3 million (net 
position), an increase of $2.8 
million.  $22.2 million (44% of 
total net position) represents 
unrestricted net position.   

 
• Lodging room tax revenues 

increased 8%, to $7.7 million, 
exceeding the debt covenant 
requirements by 4.5 times. 

 
• Cash and investments of the 

governmental fund increased 
$2.7 million to $20.5 million (97% 
of total assets) after funding $2.5 
million in capital projects.  

 
• The District’s capital lease debt 

decreased by $1.0 million. 
 
• The District again experienced an 

exceptional year, setting new 
records for lodging room tax and 
operating revenues, events and 
attendance. 

 
 
 
 

• The expansion continues to 
attract more attendees and 
visitors, creating a $25 million 
economic ripple throughout the 
Treasure Valley. 

 
• Proprietary Fund gross operating 

revenues increased 34% to $7.7 
million, slightly exceeding 
lodging room tax revenues for 
the first time.  

 
• With 327 conventions and 

meetings, the number of events 
reached another post-recession 
high. 

 
• The number of conventions, 

related attendance and event 
days also increased by over 27%.    

 
• Facility utilization increased 17% 

due to increases in the total 
number of events and average 
attendance. 
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Introduction 
 
District 
 
Pursuant to the authority of Title 67, Chapter 49, Idaho Code, the Greater Boise Auditorium District 
(“District’) was created by the overwhelming support through a public vote in 1959.  The District is 
subject to Idaho statutes and has the powers of a public or quasi-municipal corporation.  Boundaries 
include approximately 115 square miles of the northeast portion of Ada County and encompasses the 
Boise city limits and surrounding areas. 
 
The District’s purpose is to serve the public need and promote the prosperity, security, and general 
welfare of its residents.  Its authority is to build, operate, maintain, market and manage public 
auditoriums, exhibit halls, convention centers, sports arenas, and similar facilities.  Within this authority, 
the District promotes economic activity and growth within its boundaries. 
 
Board members are publicly elected officials, serving six-year terms.  Elections are held every two (odd) 
years.  The Board governs and guides the District, and oversees its operating entity, Boise Centre 
(“Centre”).  
 
As established by state statute, the District has the power to assess a tax on lodging room rentals 
located within its boundaries.  The rate is set at the discretion of the Board of Directors and, as limited 
by state statute, cannot exceed 5.0%.  The rate is currently at 5.0%.  The District does not have any 
other taxing authority and none of its revenues come from property tax, sales tax, levies, fees or bonds 
paid by taxpayers.   
 
Boise Centre 
 
In 1990, the District completed construction of Boise Centre—the District’s only operating entity and 
Idaho’s largest convention facility.  Boise Centre is the community’s premier provider of public gathering 
places.  The collection of distinct, high quality spaces is essential to our community’s ability to engage 
and prosper.  Through the years, Boise Centre has proven to be a vital component of the city’s 
economic health, annually drawing thousands of visitors, who spend monies for hotels, restaurants, and 
transportation.  Tourists also actively engage in entertainment, retail and recreational activities. 
 
Boise Centre West started with 45,000 square feet of flexible meeting space.  However, between 
September of 2016 and July 2017, the District celebrated the opening of Boise Centre East which 
includes a ballroom, meeting rooms on the fourth floor of the Clearwater building, and renovation of 
Boise Centre West adding a total of 41,000 square feet; for a total of 86,000 square feet of rentable 
space.  The additional meeting rooms allow Boise Centre to hold multiple conventions and other events 
simultaneously, or combine both facilities to accommodate larger groups.   
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Basic Financial Statements 

In general, the purpose of financial reporting is to provide users of financial statements with 
information that will help them make decisions or reach conclusions about a reporting entity.  Outside 
parties use the District’s financial statements, however, they do not always use them for the same 
purpose.  In order to address the needs of financial statement users, the District, in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and as prescribed by Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) presents four parts: (1) management’s discussion & analysis, (2) basic 
financial statements, (3) notes to the financial statements and (4) required supplementary information.  
The format of this report allows the reader to examine combined financial statements to view the 
District as a whole (government-wide) as well as information separately on the governmental fund and 
proprietary fund.  

Viewing governmental activity both as a whole and by fund gives the reader a broader perspective, 
increases the District’s accountability and provides a more complete picture of the financial health and 
activities of the District. Figure A illustrates how the required parts of this annual report are arranged 
and relate to one another. 

Figure A - Required Components of Annual Financial Report 
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Government-wide Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements focus on the District’s overall financial position and activities 
and include the statement of net position and the statement of activities.  These financial statements 
report on the primary government and its business type activities.   
 
The purpose of the statement of net position is to report all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two classified as net position.  This statement presents information about the 
nature and amounts of investment in resources (assets) and the obligations to creditors (liabilities).  It 
also provides the basis for assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the District. 
 
The purpose of the statement of activities is to present the District’s revenues and expenses.  The 
difference between revenues and expenses is reported as a “change in net position”.  All changes in 
net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless 
of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus revenues and expenses reported in this statement also 
include items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (for example, uncollected taxes.)  
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which expenses of governmental functions and 
business-type activities are offset by lodging room tax and program revenues.  Governmental activities 
include the District’s basic functional services which are generally funded through taxes.  Business type 
activities include enterprise operations which are funded by charges to customers who purchase, use or 
directly benefit from goods or services provided by Boise Centre.  Such fees do not cover all of the 
costs of operations and are subsidized by the District’s taxes.   
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Unlike the government-wide financial statements, the fund financial statements focus on specific 
District activities rather than the District as a whole.  Specific funds are established to maintain 
managerial control over resources or to comply with legal requirements established by external 
parties, governmental statutes or regulations.  A fund is a self-balancing set of accounts that is used 
to keep track of specific revenues and expenditures related to certain activities or objectives. 

The District presents the following fund types: 
 

Governmental Fund 
 
Financial statements of the Governmental Fund consist of a balance sheet and a statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances.  These statements are prepared using a 
basis of accounting which differs from that used to prepare the government-wide statements.  
Financial statements of governmental funds focus primarily on the sources, uses and balances of 
current financial resources and uses the modified accrual basis of accounting.  (Meanwhile, 
government-wide financial statements focus on all of the District’s economic resources and use the 
full accrual basis of accounting.)  Financial statements of governmental funds have a short-term 
emphasis and generally measure and account for cash and other assets that can easily be 
converted to cash.  As such these statements present the District’s financial position at the end of 
the fiscal year and how the governmental activities were financed during the year.   
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The balances and activities accounted for in governmental funds are also reported in the 
governmental activities column of the government-wide financial statements; however, because 
different accounting bases are used to prepare fund financial statements and government-wide 
financial statements, there are often significant differences in the totals presented in the financial 
statements.  Therefore, an analysis is presented at the bottom of the balance sheet of the 
governmental funds, which reconciles the total fund balances to the amount of net position 
presented in the governmental activities’ column of the statement of net position.  In addition, there 
is an analysis following the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
that reconciles the total net change in fund balances for governmental funds to the change in net 
position as reported in the governmental activities’ column of the government-wide statement of 
activities.   
 
The Governmental Fund presents all financial resources of the District except those required to be 
presented in another fund.  The Governmental Fund consists of the General Fund of the District, 
which is used to present all operating activity and financial resources.  There are no other 
governmental funds utilized by the District.   
 
Proprietary Fund 
 
Financial statements of the proprietary fund consist of a statement of net position, a statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position; and a statement of cash flows.  These statements 
are prepared using the full accrual basis of accounting similar to that used to prepare the 
government-wide financial statements.  The statements focus on the flow of economic resources 
measurement.  Under this measurement focus, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of these funds are included on their 
respective statements of net position.  Net position of the proprietary fund is segregated into net 
investment in capital assets, restricted and unrestricted components.  Under the full accrual basis 
of accounting, revenues are recognized in the fiscal year earned and expenses are recognized in 
the fiscal year incurred.  The related operating statements of the proprietary fund presents 
increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in net position.   
 
Proprietary funds classify revenues and expenses as either operating or nonoperating.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and/or producing and delivering 
goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.   
 
The Proprietary Fund presents the business-type activities separately from the Governmental Fund. 
The financial statements of the District’s Proprietary Fund present the changes in financial position 
and condition of the District’s Proprietary Fund, Boise Centre.     

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the financial statement present additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  Readers are 
encouraged to read the notes to better understand the financial statements. 
 
Other Information 
 
In addition to the financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also contains information 
concerning the performance of the funds in comparison to budget and other information that is 
considered useful to the reader.  The comparison of budget to actual for Boise Centre is not required 
supplemental information. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL POSITION AND OPERATIONS 

The District’s overall financial position has improved as a result of the year’s activities.  The District’s 
financial position and operations are summarized for the past two years in the following tables.   
 

 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Assets
Current and other assets 21,227$    18,443$    2,137$      3,001$      23,364$    21,443$    
Capital assets -               264           50,230      50,553      50,230      50,817      

   Total assets 21,227      18,707      52,367      53,554      73,594      72,260      

Liabilities
Other liabilities 98            432           963           1,089        1,061        1,520        
Capital lease payable -               -               22,193      23,234      22,193      23,234      

   Total liabilities 98            432           23,156      24,322      23,253      24,754      

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets -               264           27,867      27,124      27,867      27,388      
Restricted 250           250           -               -               250           250           
Unrestricted 20,880      17,761      1,344        2,107        22,223      19,868      
   Total net position 21,130$    18,275$    29,211$    29,231$    50,341$    47,506$    

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Revenues
Program revenues:

Convention activities -$          -$          7,674$      5,721$      7,674$      5,721$      
General revenues:

District taxes 7,660        7,068        -               -               7,660        7,068        
Investment earnings 171           75            -               -               171           75            
Gain (loss) on dispostion -               -               (129)          (159)          (129)          (159)          
Other -               -               40            113           40            113           

Total revenues 7,830        7,143        7,585        5,675        15,415      12,818      

Expenses
Convention activities -               -               12,434      10,584      12,434      10,584      
Governmental activities 147           277           -               -               147           277           

Total expenses 147           277           12,434      10,584      12,581      10,861      

Change in net position before transfers 7,683        6,866        (4,849)       (4,909)       2,834        1,957        
Transfers, net (4,829)       (17,637)     4,829        17,637      -               -               

Change in net position 2,855$      (10,771)$   (20)$          12,728$    2,834$      1,957$      

Total Primary Government

Financial Highlights and Analysis

Condensed Combined Statement of Net Position – Primary Government

Condensed Statement of Activities – Primary Government

Governmental Activites Total Primary Government

Governmental Activites

in 000's

Business-type Activites

Business-type Activites
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Financial Analysis of the Government as a Whole 
 
Current and other assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, deposits, prepaid 
expenditures and intangible assets.  Capital assets consist of land, buildings and improvements, 
furniture and equipment, and construction in process, net of respective depreciation.  Other liabilities 
consist of accounts payable, event deposits, accrued expenses and a capital lease.  Such amounts 
may vary from prior years due to capital projects, Boise Centre contracted events, and events in 
process. 
 
The District’s combined assets exceeded its liabilities by $50 million.  The largest portion of the 
District’s net position is held in cash, investments and current assets, which represents 45% of the total 
net position.  The remaining portion of the District’s net position is invested in capital assets, committed 
projects, operating needs, and third party restrictions.  The 6.0% increase in the net position of $3 
million is due to the retention of funds in excess of capital, lease and operating expenditure 
requirements. 
 
Revenues are generated from lodging room taxes and proprietary fund operations, which charges for 
room rental and event services of Boise Centre.  Expenditures consist of operating expenses of the 
District and Boise Centre and capital projects.  Expenditures in excess of revenues for Boise Centre are 
funded from transfers from the District.   
 
Governmental Activities (District) 
 
Current and other assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, lodging room tax and interest 
receivables, and expense reimbursements.  Other liabilities consist of accounts payable, intercompany 
payables and accrued expenses.  These amounts may vary from prior years due to District projects. 
 
The District’s net position is composed primarily of cash and investments, which is 97% of the total net 
position. 
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The Governmental Activities assets exceed its liabilities by $21 million.  The increase in the net position 
over the prior year is due to lower capital projects for Boise Centre, which allowed retention of cash.  
The fund balance is split between restricted, committed and unassigned funds.  Committed funds 
consist of the amounts committed to fund the Centre’s operating, capital and debt needs, as well as 
funds set aside to ensure stability, along with a small restricted amount related to the capital lease.   
 

 

 
Since the beginning of the economic recovery in 2009, lodging room tax receipts have increased, as 
reflected in the chart below, at a compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of 8%.   
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For the past ten years, the District’s lodging room tax receipts have steadily climbed to reach record 
high levels.  In addition, a Downtown Boise Hotel Market Study dated June 15, 2015, estimated that 
there was a demand for approximately 580 additional rooms downtown from 2015 through 2021.  As a 
result of this study, hotel developers added hotel rooms for the first time since 2008: 
 

2017  441  
2018  240 
2019  138 rooms under construction 
Future  67 rooms under construction permit approved in March 2019   

 
These new hotels add to the appeal of the expanded facility as most are within walking distance of the 
Centre.  In addition, as reflected below, the average occupancy rate has stabilized as pent up demand 
for downtown rooms allowed the hotels to open at market vs discounted rates, and maintain occupancy 
rates above 70%.  
 

         
    

Source:  STR Trend Report, November 2018, Group 1 
 
Increases in the average daily rate and demand for lodging space within the District boundaries has 
resulted in increased hotel revenues, which typically result in increased lodging room tax receipts.  
Using Idaho State Tax Commission taxable revenues and room supply from the Smith Travel Reports, 
one night’s lodging rental has the potential to generate over $1,000 annually in lodging tax revenues. 
 
Several other factors also contribute to the lodging tax growth: the increase in the number and size of 
events at Boise Centre, coupled with many sports events (which generate weekend demand for hotel 
rooms), Boise’s strong business climate and overall population growth.  The location, climate, outdoor 
amenities, and low cost of living contribute to the reasons for the growth.  Boise, Idaho continues to be 
nationally recognized as one of the best places to live, work and play.  In the past several months, 
Boise was rated: 
 

Ranking    Source   
#1 Best Place to Live   Livability 
#2 Best State Capitol to Live In  Wallet 
Best Kept Secret in Pacific Northwest USA Today 

 
Interest income has also increased due to increasing cash balances and higher yields on investments.  
Expenses for the District decreased due to lower legal, guest services and expansion expenses.   
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The District’s tax rate remains at 5% to support Boise Centre operations and/or future projects.  
Decisions to participate in future projects is based on the District’s statutory authority and boundaries, 
financial sustainability, and economic impact.  As the District’s ability to fund losses created by Boise 
Centre operations is solely reliant on the lodging tax revenues, a stabilization fund policy was created in 
2017 and the fund is currently at $6 million.  This fund helps ensure that liquidity is sufficient to fund 
operating needs, capital projects, lease payments, economic downturns, and unanticipated cash needs. 
 
Business-type Activities (Boise Centre) 
 
Current assets of Boise Centre consist of cash, cash restricted for debt payments, accounts receivable, 
prepaid expenses, deposits on equipment purchases, and inventory.  In 2017, there was restricted 
cash, used for lease payments in 2018; the balance in the account is now $0.  Unrestricted cash was 
used to purchase equipment and fund operating expenses in excess of revenues.  Capital assets 
increased by over $2 million.  Current liabilities consist of accounts payable, deposits on events, and 
other accrued expenses, the capital lease decreased by $1 million while the net position remained 
stable.   
 
With the expansion, stable economy, and ongoing marketing efforts, Boise Centre experienced over a 
6% increase in multiple key performance indicators: event days, number of events and total attendance.   
Below is a comparison for the past three years:   

 
 2016 2017 2018 % increase 
Event Days 438 509 551 8% 
# of Events 270 309 327 6% 
Attendance 144,037 161,028 174,195 8% 

 
*Multiple events may be held on any given day, which results in event days exceeding 365 days.   
 
In addition, the following chart reflects that the increases are occurring in conventions, which are events 
which occur over multiple days and have room nights.  Conventions increased by 15 events, a 27% 
increase, while local/other events remained stable.   
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Utilization 
Utilization for 2018 was 51% and increased 17%, from 9 million square feet to 11 million square feet.  
Based on a CSL Feasibility Study dated March 2010, targeted utilization for the hospitality industry 
ranges from 50%-70% (light green shaded area in chart below.).  Convention facilities tend to fall in the 
lower range of the target area and targeted utilization is lower than available space due to move in and 
move out days, holidays, holiday weeks, Sundays, and high tourism months which result in lower 
meeting and convention demand.   As the number of conventions continue to increase, utilization 
management will become a critical part of our success.   

 
 
Due to the increased number and size of events coupled with the higher number of conventions, 
convention and meeting revenues increased $2 million, a 34% increase.  The gross margin at 33%, 
while lower than prior year, was successfully managed throughout the year.  And, due to increased 
revenues, the gross margin exceeded budget by $1 million.  Meanwhile, sales, general and 
administrative expenses remained stable and decreased as a percentage of revenue from 66% to 49%.   
 
Staffing 
The Centre is managed by an Executive Director, Director of Finance, Director of Human Resources, 
Director of Sales, Director of Marketing, Assistant Executive Director, Director of Operations, and the 
Director of Food and Beverage.  The Centre employs 56 full-time and 188 part-time staff organized into 
the above departments.  Investments in training and development of employees is a priority and results 
in a guest satisfaction rating of a 4.8/5.0, despite the growth in revenues and operations.  Employees 
are certified in various programs such as first aid/CPR, TIPS, Serve Safe and other industry specific 
training.  Additionally, managers attend seminars and conventions for further professional development 
and to keep pace with industry trends and knowledge.    
 
In 2018, while staff levels decreased by 3.59%, full time equivalents increased from 77 to 97, as part 
time staff transitioned to full time status due to increased events and revenues.  With lower 
unemployment and rising wages within the service industry, staffing and related expenses continue to 
be a challenge.  Boise Centre has developed its Wowgistics© program to maintain a desirable work 
place, which has helped with recruiting and retention.    
 

Industry 
Standard 
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Transfers  
Due to historical as well as budgeted operating losses before depreciation, certain operating and capital 
requirements for Boise Centre are funded by the District.  Transfers in 2018 were significantly lower 
than 2017 due to completion of a significant portion of the expansion phases.  Operating transfers 
increased to cover increased working capital requirements created by the growth in revenues and 
expenses, and beginning cash was lower by $1 million in 2018.  Lease payment transfers were 
significantly lower in 2018 as bond payments were made from acquisition fund proceeds.   
    
 2018 2017 
Operating Transfers $2,018,563 $392,543 
Lease Payment Transfers 293,091 1,718,575 
Proprietary Fund Capital  804,043  560,219  
Government Fund Capital   1,713,071   14,965,721  
Total Transfers to Proprietary Fund $4,828,768 $17,637,058 
 
Significant Budget Variances 
 
General Fund (District) 

Revenues 
District lodging room taxes are 10% above budget due to a 4% increase in lodging demand. 
 
Operating and Expansion Expenses 
Operating and expansion expenses for the District were 20% below budget due to lower 
professional fees related to legal and guest experience expenses.    
 
Transfers 
Transfers were under budget due to lower cash needs by Boise Centre for lease payments and 
losses lower than budgeted. 

 
Proprietary Fund (Boise Centre) 

Revenues 
The Centre gross operating revenues were higher than budget by $2 million, a 27% positive 
variance, due to more and larger events which typically have higher food and beverage revenues.   
 
Cost of Sales 
Direct labor and costs, which are largely variable costs, were over budget due to higher revenues.  

• As a percentage of sales, direct labor was 46% compared to budgeted labor at 51%.   
• As a percentage of sales, direct costs were 21% compared to budget of 25%.   

 
Operating Expenses 
Operating expenses were 1% below budget, with cost savings from the prior year noted in almost 
all expense areas.  The most significant increase was in condominium fees due to unexpected 
additional charges for 2017 billed by the condominium association in the middle of 2018.   
 
Transfers 
Please refer to comments above under Governmental Fund, Proprietary Fund and the footnotes for 
further discussion of transfers.  
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Capital Assets 
Boise Centre employs a 20-year capital plan, which is updated annually.  While the capital plan is 
subject to change, depending upon cash flow demands, the capital plan reflects anticipated 
improvements and replacements. The plan is intended to maintain the facilities with modern design 
aesthetics, state of the art technology and security to optimize the guests’ experience, and full-service 
catering and beverage services to deliver world-class experiences.   
 
In 2018, major capital projects included the remodel of the main lobby restrooms, remodel of the Grand 
Ballroom, additional china, visual artistic light display on the wall facing the south spoke of the Grove 
Plaza, visual displays in the main lobby, the new art display, “You are Here”, chandeliers, safety and 
security upgrades, terrace furniture for guest use, wi-fi upgrades, replacement of a food storage 
refrigeration and freezer, and digital signage replacements.  Significant ongoing capital projects for 
2019 include safety and security upgrades.   
 
Long Term Debt 
Boise Centre has a capital lease for the lease purchase of Boise Centre East.  The building is currently 
owned by the Capital City Development Corporation and financed through the issuance of lease 
revenue bonds (Series 2016 due 12/15/2036 issued for the Greater Boise Auditorium District).  The 
bonds are rated an “A” by Standards & Poor’s Rating Services.  The rating reflects the District’s strong 
maximum annual debt service coverage, the locally vibrant hotel market and an additional bonds test.   
 
The District is also performing ahead of projections outlined in the bond offering: 
 

 2018 2018 Variance 
 Bond Actual Positive 

(In 000’s) Projections Results (Negative) 
Total Revenues 11,508 15,415 3,907 
Total Expenses 10,858 12,581 1,666 
Change in Net Position 650 2,854 2,241 

 
Conditions with Expected Future Impact 
Economic fundamentals are stable in Boise and the surrounding areas.  The City of Boise remains the 
economic cornerstone in the Treasure Valley.  Smooth running airports are also integral to being 
competitive and the Bureau of Transportation Statistics, Q3 2018, reveals that the Boise Airport has 
surpassed Spokane and Reno in number of travelers with an average fare of $339.  The Travel 
Channel recently also listed Boise as the 2nd most relaxing airport in the US for 2018, behind Salt Lake 
City, with over 4 million passengers a year.   
 
According to Deloitte’s 2019 US Travel and Hospitality Industry Outlook, the hospitality industry has 
experienced almost 10 years of consecutive growth, and while most indicators suggest that market 
conditions are generally expected to remain strong in 2019, there remains the potential for a slight loss 
in momentum.  Given the late stage of the cycle, and the potential for a broader economic slowdown, 
management has identified strategies in the event of softening demand.   
 
While the District continues to investigate potential projects for investment, there are currently no 
commitments for any new projects.   
 
Currently Known Facts 
The District is involved in legal matters arising in the normal course of our activities.  There are currently 
no known legal proceedings pending with the District.  In the opinion of management, the ultimate 
disposition of matters, other than disclosed above, will not have a materially adverse effect on the 
District’s financial position, revenues, expenditures, or changes in fund balance.   



STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
November 30, 2018

 
Primary Government

Business-
Governmental Type

Activities Activities Total
ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents 15,261,056$  884,906$       16,145,962$  
   Investments 4,978,103      -                     4,978,103      
   Receivables:
      Taxes receivable 717,378         -                     717,378         
      Accounts receivable, net -                     957,856         957,856         
      Interest receivable 19,752           -                     19,752           
   Prepaid expenses 1,000             182,439         183,439         
   Inventories -                     86,979           86,979           
   Cash, restricted 250,000         -                     250,000         
   Other assets -                     24,649           24,649           
   Parking reservation rights, net -                     131,597         131,597         
   Website development, net -                     38,466           38,466           
   Capital assets, net -                     50,059,803    50,059,803    

21,227,289    52,366,695    73,593,984    

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable 53,149           104,296         157,445         
   Accrued expenses 44,604           297,572         342,176         
   Event deposits -                     561,120         561,120         
   Capital lease payable -                     22,192,575    22,192,575    

97,753           23,155,563    23,253,316    

NET POSITION
   Net investment in capital assets -                     27,867,228    27,867,228    
   Restricted 250,000         -                     250,000         
   Unrestricted 20,879,536    1,343,904      22,223,440    

         Total Net Position 21,129,536$  29,211,132$  50,340,668$  

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Program Changes in Net Position

Revenues Primary Government
Charges Business-

for Governmental Type
Expenses Services Activities Activities Total

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Primary government
   Governmental activities 147,079$       -$                 (147,079)$      -$                  (147,079)$     

   Business-type activities
      Convention activities 12,434,120    7,673,842     -                     (4,760,278)    (4,760,278)    

Total primary government 12,581,199$  7,673,842$   (147,079)        (4,760,278)    (4,907,357)    

GENERAL REVENUES
   District taxes 7,659,852      -                    7,659,852     
   Interest income 170,530 -                    170,530        
   Loss on disposition -                     (128,970)       (128,970)       
   Other -                     40,137          40,137          
   Transfers, net (4,828,768)     4,828,768     -                    

Change in net position 2,854,535      (20,343)         2,834,192     

NET POSITION, beginning of year 18,275,001    29,231,475   47,506,476   

NET POSITION, end of year 21,129,536$  29,211,132$ 50,340,668$ 

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents 15,511,056$     
   Investments 4,978,103         
   Receivables:
      Taxes receivable 717,378            
      Interest receivable 19,752              
   Prepaid expenses 1,000                

         Total Assets 21,227,289$     

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable 53,149$            
   Accrued expenses 44,604              

97,753              

FUND BALANCE
   Restricted, contingency funds 250,000            
   Committed:
      Stabilization fund 6,000,000         
      Centre transfers 6,844,246         
   Unassigned 8,035,290         

21,129,536       

         Total liabilities and fund balance 21,227,289$     

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet - Governmental Fund to Statement of Net Position

Fund balance - governmental funds 21,129,536$     

   Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
   are different because:

      Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
      resources and therefore the underlying resourcees are not report
      in the governmental fund balance. -                        

Net position - governmental activities 21,129,536$     

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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REVENUES
   District taxes, net of refunds 7,659,852$        
   Investment earnings 170,530             

7,830,382          

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 147,079             
   Capital outlay 1,448,956          

1,596,035          

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 6,234,347          

OTHER FINANCING USES
   Operating and capital transfers (3,115,697)         

Excess of revenues over expenditures and other financing uses 3,118,650          

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 18,010,886        

FUND BALANCE, end of year 21,129,536$      

Reconciliation of Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - 
Governmental Fund to Statement of Activities

Net change in fund balance - governmental funds 3,118,650$        

   Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
   are different because:
 
      Governmental funds present capital outlays as expenditures.  However,
      in the statement of activities these costs are capitalized as a capital
      asset.  The District's capital outlay relates to expansion project costs. 1,448,956          

      Governmental activities transferred capital assets, which is not
      recognized in governmental funds. (1,713,071)         

Change in net position - governmental activities 2,854,535$        

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN

For the Year Ended November 30, 2018
FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents 884,906$           
   Receivables, net of allowance 957,856             
   Prepaid expenses 92,995               
   Inventories 86,979               
   Other assets 24,649               

         Total Current Assets 2,047,385          

   Prepaid expenses - long-term 89,444               
   Parking reservation rights, net 131,597             
   Website development, net 38,466               
   Capital assets, net 50,059,803        

50,319,310        

         Total Assets 52,366,695        

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable 104,296             
   Accrued expenses 297,572             
   Event deposits 561,120             
   Capital lease payable - current portion 991,674             

         Total Current Liabilities 1,954,662          

Capital lease payable - long-term 21,200,901        

NET POSITION
   Net investment in capital assets 27,867,228        
   Unrestricted 1,343,904          

         Total Net Position 29,211,132$      

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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 OPERATING REVENUES 
   Conventions and meetings 7,673,842$   
   Cost of sales:
      Direct labor (3,524,265)    
      Direct costs (1,641,283)    
         Gross margin 2,508,294     

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Labor 1,363,236     
   Employee related 139,868        
   Office and general 234,845        
   Marketing and sales 1,149,439     
   Utilities 245,971        
   Building 544,144        
   Professional fees 92,130          

3,769,633     

OPERATING LOSS BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (1,261,339)    

   Depreciation and amortization (2,705,933)    
(3,967,272)    

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
   Other income, net 40,137          
   Loss on disposition (128,970)       
   Interest expense (793,006)       

(881,839)       

Loss before Operating and Capital Transfers (4,849,111)    

   Operating transfers 2,311,654     
   Capital transfers 2,517,114     

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (20,343)         

NET POSITION, beginning of year 29,231,475   

NET POSITION, end of year 29,211,132$ 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN

For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
   Receipts from customers 7,381,971$     
   Payments to suppliers (4,232,099)      
   Payments to and on behalf of employees (5,025,952)      

         Net cash used by operating activities (1,876,080)      

 CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
   Operating transfers 2,311,654       
   Other revenue 40,137            

         Net cash used by noncapital financing activities 2,351,791       

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Purchase or acquisition of capital assets (804,043)         
   Proceeds from sale of capital assets 5,204              
   Payments related to capital lease (1,834,067)      
   Capital transfers 804,043          

         Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (1,828,863)      

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,353,152)      

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,238,058       

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 884,906$        

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Operating loss (3,967,272)$ 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used) by
   operating activities
      Depreciation and amortization expense 2,705,933     
Changes in assets and liabilities, net
   Receivables (367,238)      
   Prepaid expenses (118,105)      
   Other assets 17,189          
   Inventories (20,975)        
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses (200,979)      
   Event deposits 75,367          

         Net cash used by operating activities (1,876,080)$ 

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

  Cash paid during the year for interest 793,006$      

  Noncash investing, capital and financing activities

      Transfers of capital assets from governmental fund 1,713,071$   

      Loss on disposition of capital assets 134,174$      

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 Note 1.  NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 
Financial reporting entity 
The financial reporting entity consists of the Greater Boise Auditorium District (District) and Boise 
Centre.  The District has no other organizations for which it is legally accountable for or who are fiscally 
dependent. 
 
District 
The District is a public body organized and operating pursuant to Title 67, Chapter 49, of the Idaho 
Code. An elected five-member Board of Directors governs the District.  The purpose of the District is to 
build, operate, maintain and manage for public, commercial and/or industrial purposes by any available 
means, public auditoriums, exhibition halls, convention centers, sports arenas and facilities of a similar 
nature. 
 
The District is located in and conducts all of their activities from Boise, Idaho and within Ada County, 
Idaho. 
 
Boise Centre 
Boise Centre is a premier convention center for meetings, conferences and social events located in 
Boise, Idaho.  Boise Centre offers 86,000 square feet of exhibition/meeting space and food service. 
 

 NOTE 2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Basis of presentation 
These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The GASB 
is the standard-setting body for governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
Government-wide statements 
Activities are distinguished between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental activities 
generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues and other nonexchange transactions.  
Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods 
and services.  There are no internal services funds or fiduciary funds within the District. 
 
The statement of net position presents all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net position.  This statement presents information about the nature and 
amounts of investment in resources (assets) and the obligations to creditors (liabilities).  It also provides 
the basis for assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the District. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which expenses of governmental functions and 
business-type activities are offset by program revenues. Program revenues include charges to 
customers who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods or services provided by Boise Centre.  The 
difference between expenses and program revenues is the net cost of the business-type activity 
subsidized by the District’s taxes.  Taxes and other revenue sources that are not attributable to specific 
programs are presented as general revenues. 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Fund statements 
Separate fund financial statements are presented for the governmental and proprietary funds. 
 
The District presents the following fund types: 

Governmental Fund 
The Governmental Fund presents all financial resources of the District except those required to be 
presented in another fund.  The Governmental Fund includes the General Fund of the District, 
which is used to present all operating activity and financial resources. There are no additional 
governmental funds utilized by the District. 
 
Proprietary Fund 
The Proprietary Fund presents the business-type activities of Boise Centre and separately 
distinguishes operations from the Governmental Fund.  All operations of Boise Centre are 
presented in this fund.   
 

Measurement focus and basis of accounting 
The government-wide statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized 
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of cash flows. Any internal activity between funds is 
eliminated in the government-wide statements to reduce the grossing up effect of internal transactions. 
 
Separate fund statements are issued for governmental and proprietary funds. Governmental fund 
financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as they become susceptible to accrual, 
generally when they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collected within 60 days generally or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period.  District taxes are considered available when in the possession of the intermediary 
collecting government.  Expenditures are recognized when the related liability is incurred. 

 
The proprietary fund financial statements are presented using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of cash flows.  Operating and 
nonoperating activities are presented separately on the operating statements.  Operating transactions 
generally occur if they directly result from the provision of goods or services to customers or are 
otherwise directly related to usual business activity of the fund. 
 
Budgets and budgetary accounting 
The District adopts a budget annually at a regular Board of Directors meeting.  Budgets are reviewed 
and revised throughout the fiscal period. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank accounts; cash on hand; cash in transit; and short-term 
investments that have a maturity of three months or less at the date of purchase including those held in 
a local investment pool. 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 

Inventories and prepaid expenses 
Inventories in the Proprietary Fund consist of food and beverage purchased for resale and are valued at 
the lower of cost or market.  Prepaid expenses represent amounts paid in the current period for 
services that will benefit future periods. 
 
Investments 
Funds may be invested in the securities and investments expressly described in subsection (a) through 
(m) of the Idaho Code Section 67-1210 and are generally described as securities backed by: 

 the U.S. Government, 
 certain federal agencies, including mortgages, 
 the State of Idaho and 
 Municipalities of the State of Idaho. 

 
Investments are presented at fair market value based on quoted market prices. Interest income earned 
from investment activities is recognized as earned in the fund that holds the investments. 
 
In accordance with GASB 9, Reporting of Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust Funds, 
cash and cash equivalents reflected in the statement of net position and statement of cash flows 
include external investment pools.   
 
Receivables, net  
Receivables in the Governmental Fund consist primarily of District taxes.  Receivables in the 
Proprietary Fund consist primarily of amounts due from customers.  The allowance for doubtful 
accounts reflects our best estimate of probable losses of accounts receivable. Management has 
determined the allowance based on known troubled accounts, historical experience and other available 
evidence.  As of November 30, 2018, there was no allowance considered necessary. 
 
Interfund balances 
Interfund receivables and payables generally consist of short-term receivables and payables for goods 
and services provided by one fund within the District to another.  At November 30, 2018, the amount of 
interfund balance was $0. 
 
Cash equivalents, restricted for debt service  
Cash equivalents, restricted for debt service consists of a money market funds held in the District’s 
name and is controlled by the bond trustee.  The District does not have access to draw funds from the 
account.  Funds in this account shall be used solely to pay for debt service on the capital lease.   
 
Other assets 
Other assets in the Proprietary Fund include amounts paid for deposits on future projects. 
 
Capital assets, net 
Capital assets, in the Proprietary Fund, include land, buildings, improvements, furniture and equipment. 
Capital assets with a cost of $1,000 or more are capitalized. Cost includes expenditures for major 
improvements and replacements that extend the useful lives of assets.  Expenditures for repairs and 
maintenance are expensed as incurred. 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Capital assets, net - continued 
Buildings, improvements, furniture and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful lives of depreciable assets are generally: 
 
     Buildings                     30-45 years 
     Improvements   7-39 years 
     Furniture and equipment   3-20 years 
 
Property and equipment may be sold or disposed. The sale or disposal of property and equipment is 
recorded by removing cost and accumulated depreciation and recognizing the resulting gain or loss. 
 
Event deposits 
Event deposits in the Proprietary Fund include nonrefundable advance deposits for scheduled events.  
The deposits are applied to the receivable when the event is invoiced, upon completion of the event. 
 
Annual leave 
Full time employees of Boise Centre earn vacation leave according to policy.  All vacation leave is 
earned upon the employee’s anniversary date, and accrued annually in the proprietary fund financial 
statements.  Accrued amounts are classified as current obligations. 
 
Net position 
The Statement of Net Position presents the net position of the District and Boise Centre.  Net position is 
classified as net investment in capital, restricted and unrestricted. 
 

Net investment in capital assets 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and 
reduced by outstanding related debt. 
 
Restricted 
Restricted net position result when third parties, constitutional provisions or enabling legislation 
impose constraints on net position use.  The District does not have a policy regarding the preferred 
first usage of unrestricted or restricted net position. 
 
Unrestricted 
Unrestricted net position is the residual classification of net position that do not meet the criteria to 
be classified in the other net position classifications.  Unrestricted net position may have constraints 
or designations placed upon them by management however, these constraints or designations may 
be unilaterally removed. 
 

Fund balance 
Fund balances are classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned.  The 
District’s policy is to use externally restricted resources first for purposes intended, then committed, 
assigned, and unassigned resources in that order. 
 

Nonspendable 
Nonspendable fund balance consists of resources that cannot be spent because they are in 
nonspendable form, such as prepaid items or they are legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Restricted 
Restricted fund balances have constraints placed on the use of resources that are either externally 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or law, or regulations of other governments or imposed 
by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation and can only be used for specific 
stated purposes. 
 
Committed 
Committed fund balances are amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by 
formal action of the Board, the District’s highest level of decision-making authority.  The committed 
amounts cannot be used for any other purposes unless the Board makes formal action to change or 
remove the specific purposes. 
 
Assigned 
Assigned fund balances are intended to be used for specific purposes however, do not meet the 
criteria to be classified as restricted or committed.  The Executive Director or Assistant Executive 
Director of Boise Centre may assign amounts up to the parameters set by the annual operating 
budget, approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
Unassigned 
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification and includes all spendable amounts not 
classified in the other fund balance classifications. 

 
Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the 
financial statements as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Due to uncertainties inherent in assumptions, it is possible actual amounts may vary from 
estimates.  Revisions are recognized in the period such revisions are known and can be reasonably 
estimated. 
 
Fund transfers 
Fund transfers are recognized as operating and capital transfers and are included in the results of 
operations of both Governmental and Proprietary Funds. 
 
District taxes 
The District has the power to assess a tax on all lodging rooms located in the District’s boundaries.  The 
rate is set at the discretion of the Board of Directors and may not exceed 5.0%.  The tax rate is 
currently 5.0%.  The District does not have any other taxing authority. District taxes are reported to and 
collected by the Idaho State Tax Commission.  The collections are sent to the District by the fifteenth of 
the next month.   
 
Advertising costs 
Advertising and production costs are expensed as incurred. Boise Centre incurred advertising costs of 
$287,425 for 2018. 
 
Reclassifications 
Certain amounts presented in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform to 
the current year presentation. 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 
NOTE 3.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Cash and investments are classified in the accompanying financial statements as follows as of 
November 30, 2018: 
 
  Cash and cash equivalents   $16,145,962 
  Investments    4,978,103 
  Cash, restricted for debt service (see Note 1)    141,327 
  Cash, restricted (see Note 8)    250,000 
       $21,515,392 
 
Cash and investments reflected above are classified as the following for disclosures as of November 
30, 2018: 
 
  Cash deposits   $16,537,289 
  Investments    4,978,103 
       $21,515,392 
 
Custodial credit risk 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in possession of an outside party.  The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk 
that in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g. broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will 
not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of 
another party. 
 
Cash deposits are maintained in local financial institutions and are insured by Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per financial institution. Cash deposits exceeding FDIC 
limits were $15,876,489 as of November 30, 2018. 
 
Cash deposits exceeding FDIC limits as of November 30, 2018 were maintained as follows: 
 
  Guarantee under irrevocable standby letter of credit   $ 2,521,725 
  Invested in cash investments    141,327 
  Collateralized deposits held in the name of the District   13,213,437 
       $15,876,489 
 
The irrevocable standby letter of credit protects cash deposits exceeding FDIC limits up to $5,000,000 
and was issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank through a cash management program with a local 
financial institution. 
 
The board committed funds of $12,844,246 for stabilization and transfers to Boise Centre are invested 
in cash and cash equivalents as well as securities backed by federal agencies and municipalities of the 
State of Idaho.   
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 3.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS - Continued 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair 
value to changes in market interest rates. The District monitors the interest rate risk inherent in its 
investments portfolio by measuring the weighted average maturity of its investment portfolio. The 
maximum maturity for investments is limited to five years except for investments subject to mandatory 
put provisions or secure interest rate reset at par within five years. 
 
Investments were as follows as of November 30, 2018: 
 
        Investment Maturities (in Years)   
       Weighted   Less      More  
  Investment Type    Fair Value   Average   than 1   1 - 5   than 5  
Federal agency bonds and notes $ 2,035,429  0.75 $ 1,496,220 $ 539,209 $ - 
Idaho municipal obligations  99,125  1.76  -  99,125  - 
U.S. treasury obligations  2,843,549  0.94  2,227,000  616,549  - 
       $ 4,978,103   $ 3,723,220 $ 1,254,883 $ - 
 
 
Credit risk 
Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder 
of the investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical 
rating organization such as Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s, and Fitch’s. 
 
Investment ratings were as follows as of November 30, 2018: 
         
           Quality Ratings    
  Investment Type    Fair Value  Aaa   Aa2  
Federal agency bonds and notes $ 2,035,429 $ 2,035,429 $ -  
Idaho municipal obligations  99,125   -  99,125 
U.S. treasury obligations  2,843,549  2,843,549  -  
     $ 4,978,103 $ 4,878,978 $ 99,125  
 
Concentration of credit risk 
The following investments represent 5% or more of total investments: 
 
        Percentage 
        of Total 
  Issuer   Fair Value   Investments  
Federal National Mortgage Association  $ 496,305  9.97% 
Federal Home Loan Bank Bond  $ 1,539,124  30.92% 
United States Treasury  $ 2,843,549  57.12% 
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 
NOTE 3.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS – Continued 
 
Investment policy 
The District has adopted an investment policy which identifies authorized investment instruments, 
issuer diversification, maturity constraints and investment ratings. Pursuant to the District’s investment 
policy, investments are subject to the following limitations: 
 
      Maximum   Maximum        
      % per   % per        
      Investment   Individual   Maximum   Minimum  
  Investment Type    Type   Security   Maturity   Rating  
U.S. Government Obligations    100%   20%  5 years   N/A 
Federal agency bonds and notes    100%   20%  5 years   N/A 
Federal agency mortgage-backed 
 obligations     0%   N/A   N/A   N/A 
Idaho municipal obligations    50%   10%; 25%  5 years  A3/A-/A-
         per issuer 

 
NOTE 4.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
GASB 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes 
the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  This hierarchy consists of three broad 
levels:  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and the highest priority; 
Level 2 inputs are significant observable inputs, other than quoted prices for identical assets; Level 3 
inputs are significant unobservable inputs and the lowest priority.   
 
Fair values for investments are determined by reference to observable data such as contractual terms 
and other relevant information generated by market transactions.  Fair value for certificates of deposit is 
valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.  
 
The District has the following recurring fair value measurements, which are stated at quoted fair market 
value (Level 1), as of November 30, 2018: 
 
 Federal agency bonds and notes     $ 2,035,429 
 Idaho municipal obligations      99,125 
   U.S. treasury obligations      2,843,549  
       $ 4,978,103 
 

 NOTE 5.  PARKING RESERVATION FEE 
 

In December 2000, the District paid $329,000 to Capital City Development Corporation for the right to 
reserve exclusive use of up to 300 parking spaces. The cost of this agreement is being amortized on a 
straight-line basis over the agreement term of 30 years.  Amortization expense was $10,967 for the 
year ended November 30, 2018.  
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

 
 

 NOTE 6.  CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 
 

Capital assets, net, recorded in the proprietary fund were as follows as of November 30: 
 
      2017   Increases   Decreases   2018  
Not depreciated: 
 Projects in progress  $ 24,808 $ 150,506 $      (24,808) $ 150,506 
Depreciated: 
 Building and improvements   35,234,384  1,578,805       (569,060)  36,244,129 
 Furniture and equipment   5,515,992  812,610       (212,247)  6,116,355 
 Capital lease    22,604,090  -  -  22,604,090 
     63,379,274  2,541,921  (806,115)  65,115,080 
Less accumulated depreciation: 
  Buildings and improvements     (9,595,554)  (1,272,146)  444,076  (10,423,624)
  Furniture and equipment   (2,542,200)  (651,475)  203,057  (2,990,618) 
  Capital lease    (883,679)       (757,356)   -  (1,641,035) 
      (13,021,433)  (2,680,977)  647,133  (15,055,277)
   Capital assets, net  $50,357,841 $ (139,056) $ (158,982) $50,059,803
  

 NOTE 7.  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
  
 The following amounts were transferred from the Governmental Fund to the Proprietary Fund for the year 

ended November 30, 2018: 
 
 Operating transfers: 
  Funds transferred for operations $ 2,018,563 
  Funds transferred for capital lease payments        293,091  
   $ 2,311,654 
 
 Funds transferred for capital $ 804,043 
   $ 3,115,697   
 
 Non-cash transfers: 
  Boise Centre West restrooms and lobby $ 531,751 
  Art projects and lighting  329,822 
  Safety and security improvements  126,974 
  Chandelier replacement  110,355 
  Other capital projects  614,169 
   $ 1,713,071 
   
 NOTE 8.  FUND BALANCE – GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

 
Committed funds 
The Board of Directors has committed, through formal action, the following as of November 30, 2018:     
 
  Funds committed for stabilization fund    $ 6,000,000 
  Funds committed for Centre transfers       6,844,246 
              $ 12,844,246   
 
These funds are maintained in accounts owned exclusively by and titled exclusively in the name of the 
District.  Funds set aside for a stabilization fund may only be established, changed, or spent by formal 
action of the Board of Directors. 
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 NOTE 9.  COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

Insurance/risk management 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to damage to assets and to errors and omission 
by employees, claims and theft. These risks are insured with third-party insurance carriers. 
 
Marketing contract 
The Centre maintains a marketing agreement with The Boise Convention and Visitors Bureau, Inc. for 
marketing services utilized to promote Boise Centre and its convention activities.  The Centre renews this 
contract on an annual basis contingent on certain conditions.  As of November 30, 2018, the marketing 
expense paid under the contract was $595,668.  Subsequent to fiscal year end, the Centre entered into 
the 2019 agreement for a commitment of up to $665,224.  
 
Capital Lease Payable 
   
On April 29, 2016, Capital City Development Corporation (CCDC) authorized the issuance of Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (Greater Boise Auditorium District Expansion Project), in the aggregate 
principal amount of $23,085,000. The proceeds of the bonds were used to expand and improve the 
existing convention center and public event facility in downtown Boise operated by the District which 
included a new ballroom and kitchen facilities and related equipment for operations.  The Series 2016 
bonds were issued at a fixed rate range from 3.00% to 5.00%.  
 
In December 2015, CCDC and the District entered into an agreement that provided the District the right to 
assign its rights to purchase the expansion project from the developer, to CCDC.  Simultaneously with the 
issuance of the Series 2016 Bonds, CCDC exercised its right to purchase, and CCDC and the District 
entered into a lease agreement for the use of the facilities. 
 
Beginning on December 1, 2016, the District is obligated to pay an annually appropriated lease payment 
not to exceed $1,723,975 with monthly lease payments due on the first of each month.  Unless the District 
affirmatively acts in a public meeting to renew and extend for another year, the appropriated lease will 
expire at the end of the current fiscal year (i.e. November 30th.)  If not renewed and extended, the District 
has no further obligation or exposure to penalty or recourse, except that it surrenders possession of the 
expansion project.    
 
During the lease term, the District is to budget and commit $250,000 to be held as the sole source of 
payment for reasonable costs incurred by CCDC as a result of any claims made against CCDC that arise 
from the negligent acts of the District.  The $250,000 has been classified as restricted in Net Position. The 
lease expired on November 30, 2018, but was renewed for a one year term, ending November 30, 2019.  
The lease may be renewed for a total of twenty consecutive one-year terms commencing December 1 
and ending November 30, expiring November 2036. 
 
The District also has an option to purchase the expansion project following full payment or defeasance of 
the Series 2016 bonds, issued by CCDC and secured by a first lien on the expansion project, fixtures, and 
assignment of leases and rents.  In addition, the District pledged tax receipts for lease payments. The 
District is only allowed to enter into additional parity lien debt as described in the lease agreement. 
 
The lease agreement qualifies as a capital lease for accounting purposes, therefore, has been recorded at 
the present value of its anticipated future minimum lease payments as of the inception date.  The 
beginning balance at December 1, 2017 was $23,233,636.  Principal payments for the year ended 
November 30, 2018 totaled $1,041,061. 
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NOTE 9.  COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES – Continued  
 

The future anticipated minimum lease payments are as follows: 
 
      Principal     Interest        Total      
 2019 $     991,674     $    729,801 $   1,721,475  
 2020 1,021,986 698,006 1,719,992 
 2021 1,060,842 661,150 1,721,992 
 2022 1,098,851 624,954 1,723,805 
 2023  1,135,870 587,496 1,723,366  
 2024-2028 6,268,950 2,333,695 8,602,645 
 2029-2033 7,426,248 1,186,565 8,612,813  
 2034-2036      3,188,154       108,012      3,296,166 
  $ 22,192,575 $ 6,929,679 $ 29,122,254 

 
 NOTE 10.  DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 

Boise Centre maintains a defined contribution plan for salaried and hourly employees who have met 
certain service requirements. Participants may contribute up to 100% of their salary subject to the 
limitation imposed under the Internal Revenue Code. 

Matching contributions are established at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  Matching 
contributions are 100% of the participant’s elective deferral up to 1% of the participant’s compensation.  
Additionally, discretionary matching contributions may be established at the discretion of the Board of 
Directors.  Vesting in matching contributions occurs at the rate of 20% per year of service, upon 
reaching normal or early retirement date, or upon death, disability or certain other circumstances.  Total 
matching contributions were $148,449 for the year ended November 30, 2018. 

 NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
  
 Management has evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure 

through April 10, 2019, which is the date the accompanying financial statements were available to be 
issued. 

 

  
   
      
  



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

  



Variance with
Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   District taxes, net 6,957,000$   6,957,000$   7,659,852$   702,852$      
   Other income 14,400          14,400          170,530        156,130        

6,971,400     6,971,400     7,830,382     858,982        

EXPENDITURES
   Insurance 26,400          26,400          9,162            17,238          
   Professional fees 101,500        101,500        74,578          26,922          
   Membership dues 8,000            8,000            6,000            2,000            
   Office expense 95,340          95,340          18,565          76,775          
   Investment expense and fees 22,200          22,200          18,848          3,352            
   Expansion costs 1,880,000     1,880,000     1,468,882     411,118        

2,133,440     2,133,440     1,596,035     537,405        

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER
   REVENUES 4,837,960     4,837,960     6,234,347     1,396,387     

OTHER FINANCING USES
   Operating and capital transfers (4,968,598)    (4,968,598)    (3,115,697)    1,852,901     

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER
   REVENUES AND OTHER 
   FINANCING USES (130,638)$     (130,638)$     3,118,650     3,249,288$   

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 18,010,886   

FUND BALANCE, end of year 21,129,536$ 

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018
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GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018 

NOTE 1.  BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The budget is prepared based upon the method used for accounting transactions of governmental fund 
types as described in Note 2 to the financial statements.  Under this method, revenue is budgeted based 
upon when it is expected to be available to pay liabilities of the period.  District taxes are considered 
available when in the possession of the intermediary collecting government.  Expenditures are budgeted 
based upon when the related liability is expected to be incurred. 



OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Variance with
Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Conventions and meetings 6,044,201$   6,044,201$   7,673,842$   1,629,641$    
   Cost of sales:
      Direct labor (3,088,190)    (3,088,190)    (3,524,265)    (436,075)        
      Direct costs (1,536,235)    (1,536,235)    (1,641,283)    (105,048)        

            Gross margin 1,419,776     1,419,776     2,508,294     1,088,518      

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Labor 1,456,978     1,456,978     1,363,236     93,742           
   Employee related 163,648        163,648        139,868        23,780           
   Office and general 213,175        213,175        234,845        (21,670)          
   Marketing and sales 1,160,412     1,160,412     1,149,439     10,973           
   Utilities 273,914        273,914        245,971        27,943           
   Building 502,664        502,664        544,144        (41,480)          
   Professional fees 45,350          45,350          92,130          (46,780)          

3,816,141     3,816,141     3,769,633     46,508           

OPERATING LOSS BEFORE
   DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (2,396,365)    (2,396,365)    (1,261,339)    1,135,026      

   Depreciation and amortization (2,268,960)    (2,268,960)    (2,705,933)    (436,973)        

NONOPERATING REVENUES
   (EXPENSES)
   Other income, net 41,592          41,592          40,137          (1,455)            
   Loss on disposition -                    -                    (128,970)       (128,970)        
   Interest expense (770,611)       (770,611)       (793,006)       (22,395)          

LOSS BEFORE OPERATING AND
   CAPITAL TRANSFERS (5,394,344)    (5,394,344)    (4,849,111)    545,233         

   Operating transfers 4,968,598     4,968,598     2,311,654     (2,656,944)     
   Capital transfers 1,880,000     1,880,000     2,517,114     637,114         

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,454,254$   1,454,254$   (20,343)         (1,474,597)$   

NET POSITION, beginning of year 29,231,475   

NET POSITION, end of year 29,211,132$ 

GREATER BOISE AUDITORIUM DISTRICT

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended November 30, 2018
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